In February 2018, KPN swapped the 0.625% coupon on the
2016 - 2025 eurobond to 6-month Euribor (in arrears) to
adjust the mix of fixed and floating rate interest rate liabilities.
With a view to the existing and forecasted debt structure,
KPN could enter into additional future derivatives to further
adjust the mix of fixed and floating interest rate liabilities.

A sensitivity analysis on 31 December 2018 with regard to
interest rate risk on interest-bearing liabilities (excl. cash flow
hedges) showed that, ceteris paribus, each adverse change of
100 bps in the 6-month Euribor would hypothetically result in
EUR 10m higher interest costs per annum.

Financial Statements

 Consolidated Finacial Statements

AppendicesHow we safeguard long-term valueThe long-term value we create

 156

 Consolidated Financial Statements

Prospective effectiveness testing indicates that all cash flow
hedges are expected to be highly effective. Consequently, the
expected impact on the P&L is immaterial.

Derivatives held at fair value
KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis on 31 December  2018
with regard to the fair value of interest rate swaps (excluding
the partially offsetting impact on the hedged items):

€ million Change 2018 2017

Changes in EUR interest rates +1%-point -96 -61

-1%-point 102 68

For a sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk regarding
pensions, see Note 17.

GBP USD Total

€ million (before tax) Change 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Change in interest rate +1%-point -10 -8 -4 -11 -14 -19

-1%-point 11 9 3 11 14 20

Change in FX rate +10%-point 38 70 47 60 85 130

-10%-point -46 -86 -57 -73 -103 -159

Cash flow hedges
KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis on 31 December 2018
with regard to interest rate and currency risk on the cash flow
hedges. KPN applies cash flow hedge accounting on all bonds
not denominated in euro. With all other variables held
constant, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes
in interest rates based on various scenarios. This would
hypothetically result in a higher or lower value on the balance
of the hedge reserve, which is included in equity attributable
to equity holders. In a similar way, KPN calculated the
hypothetical impact of changes in the EUR/USD rate and the